STATE OF ILLINOIS )
SS

o

COUNTYOFCOOK

I, Mark H. Kiel, being the duly appointed and Secretary of the Board of Commissioners of
the Dolton Park District, Cook County, Illinois, and keeper of the records, files and seal of said
Dolton Park District, do hereby certify that the attached is a true, correct and complete copy of an
ordinance entitled:

2020-2021 TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE LEVY AND ASSESSMENT OF TAXES FOR THE DOLTON
PARK DISTRICT, COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2020 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2021

which has been passed by motion duly made, seconded and carried by the affirmative vote of a
majority of the members of the Board Commissioners of the Dolton Park District, and said members
were voting at a duly convened meeting and said ordinance was approved and signed by the
President of the said Board Commissioners and is now a part of the official records of said Dolton
Park District and the same has not in any manner been revoked or rescinded. Said ordinance was
passed at a meeting, continued meeting or special meeting of said Board Commissioners pursuant to
proper notice in accordance with the Open Meeting Act held on the 8 day of December, 2020, and
each and every member of said Board Commissioners had due and timely notice of said proceedings
of said Board.

WITNESS my hand and seal of said Dolton Park District this 8 day of December, 2020.

Q/l/\c&/k‘#libuq

Mark H. Kiel
Secretary / Treasurer
Dolton Park District

[Seal]
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ORDINANCE NO. 12082020A

2020-2021 TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE LEVY AND ASSESSMENT OF TAXES FOR THE
DOLTON PARK DISTRICT, COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS, FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2020, AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2021

* * * * * * * e * * * * *

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the Dolton Park District,
Cook County, Illinois, that the sum of TWO MILLION, SEVENTY-EIGHT, SIX
HUNDRED AND 60/100 ($2,078,600.60), being the total of the appropriations heretofore
legally made which are to be collected from the tax levy of the current fiscal year for the
Dolton Park District, Cook County, Illinois, for all corporate purposes of said Dolton Park
District, Cook County, Illinois as appropriated for the current fiscal year by the Board of
Park Commissioners of the Dolton Park District for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2020,
and ending April 30, 2021 as passed by the Board of Park Commissioners of the Dolton
Park District at its meeting of December 8, 2020 and assessed on all taxable property
within the Dolton Park District and subject to taxation for the current fiscal year. The
objects and purposes and the respective amounts hereby levied in the aggregate
sum of TWO MILLION, SEVENTY-EIGHT, SIX HUNDRED AND 60/100
(82,078,600.60), as follows:

2020-2021
Levy

Article [-General Corporate
Expenditures
A. General 87,438.22
Total General 87,438.22
B. Executive Department
Salaries-Administrative Staff 224,295.92
Local, State, National Conferences 5,199.49
Officer's Travel Expense 0
Secretary/Treasurer's Travel Expense 0
Director's Expense 2,275.78
Contingency 2,088.00
Staff Development 2,275.78
Total Executive Department 236,134.97



C. Professional Services

Printing Lease
Bond Service

Legal Service
Technology Service
Accounting

Total Professional Service
D. Community Service Department

Marketing/Special Events
Advertisement
Supplies/Materials
Postage

Gasoline/Fleet Service
Communication Devices
Brochure

Staff Uniforms

Total Community Service Department
E. Administrative Dept.

Advertisement

Office Supplies/Stationery
Postage

Elections, Legal Notice
Professional Dues

Total Administrative Department
F. Park Maintenance- Buildings

Heating Fuel

Building Cleaning Supplies
Scavenger Service
Electricity

Water

Maintenance Repairs
Telephone

Pest Control

Hardware Supplies

0

0
9,408.96
19,836.00
0

20,244.96

o 0O o0 oo o oo

0
7,308.00
3,664.00
1,148.40
9,396.00

0

21,506.40

24.012.00
6,264.00
6,264.00

52,200.00
3,654.00

20,880.00

20,358.00
1,252.80
7,621.20



Total Park Maintenance-Buildings
G. Park Maintenance-Grounds and Equipment

Park Laborer's Compensation
Lumber and Materials

Painting and Supplies

Landscaping and Supplies
Purchase New Equipment

Repairs to Mechanical Equipment
Staff Development

Gasoline, Oll, and Motoring Supplies
Uniforms

Total Park Maintenance- Grounds and
Equipment

Total Article | - General Corporate
Article Il Recreation Program Fund
A. Administration

Salaries

Salaries-Summer

Recreation Advertisement
Staff Development

Supplies for Recreation Center
Intergovernmental Agreement

Total Administration
B. Programs

General Recreation Programs
Cultural Programs
Educational Programs

Sports Programs

Trip/Tickets Programs
Special Events Programs

Total Programs

142,506.00

219,143.33
2,088.00
3,132.00
2,088.00

41,760.00
5,220.00
3,132.00

10,440.01
1,044.00

288,047.34

804,877.89

160,487.63
15,911.32
2,610.00
4,176.00
5,220.00
52,200.00

240,604.95

235,576.63
16,564.31
16,554.30
16,554.30

5,220.00
5,220.00

292,669.54



C. Equipment

Recreation Equipment 8,575.03
Fitness Center 18,352.00
Security Cameras 25,000.00
Computers 7,819.07
Total Equipment 59,746.10
Toftal Article I 593,020.59
Article lll- Insurance Program

Liability Insurance 61,200.79
Workmen's Compensation 14,366.35
Surety Bonds 2,732.08
Hospitalization Insurance for Employees 52,300.78
Total Article Ill 130,600.00
Total Article IV-Soclal Security Benefits 43,831.00
Total Article V- IMRF 59,059.00
Total Article VI-General Obligation Bond 222,237.66
Total Article Vil-Unemployment Insurance 47,726.00
Total Article Vill-Municipal Audit 9,932.80
Total Article IX-Special Recreation Services 104,400.00
Article X- Park Security

Salaries/Contractual 62,915.66
Security System and Equipment 0
Total Article X 62,915.66
Total Articles I-X 2,078,600.60

SECTION I: That the taxes herein levied are for the Corporate Fund, Recreation
Program Fund, Insurance Program, Social Security Benefits, IMRF, Bonds, Unemployment
Insurance, Municipal Audit, Programs for Special Recreation Services and Park Security be
in addition to all other authorized taxes.



SECTION II: That the Secretary of the Dolton Park District shall make and file
with the County Clerk of the Cook County, Illinois, a duly certified copy of this ordinance,
and she shall certify to said County Clerk that the amount levied and assessed by this
taxation as aforesaid to be extended upon the appropriate tax books for the fiscal year
beginning May 1, 2020 and ending April 30, 2021 and is required by said Park Districtto be
so levied and assessed and extended upon the appropriate tax books for the fiscal year
beginning May 1, 2020 and ending April 30, 2021.

SECTIONIII:  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage and approval, and the same shall remain so from and after its passage and approval,
and all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby
repealed.

PASSED AND DEPOSITED in m: y of Dec ber, 2020

Mark H. KleI
Secretary / Treasurer
Dolton Park District

VOTE:

AYES: Commissioner Cleophus *“Cleo” Jones, Commissioner Allen T. Sheard

Commissioner Gail Towers and Commissioner Lester L. Lon

NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

APPROVED by me this 8" day of December 2020.

Cleophusfﬁones
President of Dolt Park District
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) sS
COUNTYOFCOOK )
TRUTH IN TAXATION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I, Cleophus Jones being dully elected qualified and acting President and presiding officer of
the Dolton Park District in the State of Illinois, do hereby certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of

which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of
the Illinois Property Tax Code — Truth in Taxation Law, 35 ILCS 200/18-55 through 18-85.
This certificate applies to the 2020-2021 levy.

WITNESS my hand and seal of said Dolton Park District this 8 day of December, 2020.

Cleophus Jdones
President of Dolton Park District

Lk Seal L
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