STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	
	)	SS
COUNTY OF COOK	)	

I, Mark H. Kiel, being the duly appointed and Secretary of the Board of Commissioners of the Dolton Park District, Cook County, Illinois, and keeper of the records, files and seal of said Dolton Park District, do hereby certify that the attached is a true, correct and complete copy of an ordinance entitled:

## 2020-2021 TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE LEVY AND ASSESSMENT OF TAXES FOR THE DOLTON PARK DISTRICT, COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2020 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2021

which has been passed by motion duly made, seconded and carried by the affirmative vote of a majority of the members of the Board Commissioners of the Dolton Park District, and said members were voting at a duly convened meeting and said ordinance was approved and signed by the President of the said Board Commissioners and is now a part of the official records of said Dolton Park District and the same has not in any manner been revoked or rescinded. Said ordinance was passed at a meeting, continued meeting or special meeting of said Board Commissioners pursuant to proper notice in accordance with the Open Meeting Act held on the 8th day of December, 2020, and each and every member of said Board Commissioners had due and timely notice of said proceedings of said Board.

WITNESS my hand and seal of said Dolton Park District this 8th day of December, 2020.

Mark H. Kiel

Secretary / Treasurer Dolton Park District

[Seal]

#### ORDINANCE NO. 12082020A

#### 2020-2021 TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE LEVY AND ASSESSMENT OF TAXES FOR THE DOLTON PARK DISTRICT, COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2020, AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2021

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the Dolton Park District, Cook County, Illinois, that the sum of TWO MILLION, SEVENTY-EIGHT, SIX HUNDRED AND 60/100 (\$2,078,600.60), being the total of the appropriations heretofore legally made which are to be collected from the tax levy of the current fiscal year for the Dolton Park District, Cook County, Illinois, for all corporate purposes of said Dolton Park District, Cook County, Illinois as appropriated for the current fiscal year by the Board of Park Commissioners of the Dolton Park District for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2020, and ending April 30, 2021 as passed by the Board of Park Commissioners of the Dolton Park District at its meeting of December 8, 2020 and assessed on all taxable property within the Dolton Park District and subject to taxation for the current fiscal year. The objects and purposes and the respective amounts hereby levied in the aggregate

sum of TWO MILLION, SEVENTY-EIGHT, SIX HUNDRED AND 60/100

(\$2,078,600.60), as follows:

	2020-2021 Levy
Article I-General Corporate	
Expenditures	
A. General	87,438.22
Total General	87,438.22
B. Executive Department	
Salaries-Administrative Staff	224,295.92
Local, State, National Conferences	5,199.49
Officer's Travel Expense	0
Secretary/Treasurer's Travel Expense	0
Director's Expense	2,275.78
Contingency	2,088.00
Staff Development	2,275.78
Total Executive Department	236,134.97

## C. Professional Services

Printing Lease Bond Service Legal Service Technology Service Accounting	0 0 9,408.96 19,836.00 0	
Total Professional Service	29,244.96	
D. Community Service Department		
Marketing/Special Events		
Marketing/Special Events Advertisement	0	
Supplies/Materials	0	
Postage	0	
Gasoline/Fleet Service	0	
Communication Devices	0	
Brochure	0	
Staff Uniforms	0	
Total Community Service Department	0	
E. Administrative Dept.		
	0	
Advertisement	0 7.308.00	
	7,308.00	
Advertisement Office Supplies/Stationery		
Advertisement Office Supplies/Stationery Postage	7,308.00 3,654.00	
Advertisement Office Supplies/Stationery Postage Elections, Legal Notice Professional Dues	7,308.00 3,654.00 1,148.40	
Advertisement Office Supplies/Stationery Postage Elections, Legal Notice	7,308.00 3,654.00 1,148.40 9,396.00	
Advertisement Office Supplies/Stationery Postage Elections, Legal Notice Professional Dues	7,308.00 3,654.00 1,148.40 9,396.00	
Advertisement Office Supplies/Stationery Postage Elections, Legal Notice Professional Dues  Total Administrative Department	7,308.00 3,654.00 1,148.40 9,396.00 0 21,506.40	
Advertisement Office Supplies/Stationery Postage Elections, Legal Notice Professional Dues  Total Administrative Department  F. Park Maintenance- Buildings	7,308.00 3,654.00 1,148.40 9,396.00	
Advertisement Office Supplies/Stationery Postage Elections, Legal Notice Professional Dues  Total Administrative Department  F. Park Maintenance- Buildings  Heating Fuel	7,308.00 3,654.00 1,148.40 9,396.00 0 21,506.40	
Advertisement Office Supplies/Stationery Postage Elections, Legal Notice Professional Dues  Total Administrative Department  F. Park Maintenance- Buildings  Heating Fuel Building Cleaning Supplies Scavenger Service Electricity	7,308.00 3,654.00 1,148.40 9,396.00 0 21,506.40	
Advertisement Office Supplies/Stationery Postage Elections, Legal Notice Professional Dues  Total Administrative Department  F. Park Maintenance- Buildings  Heating Fuel Building Cleaning Supplies Scavenger Service Electricity Water	7,308.00 3,654.00 1,148.40 9,396.00 0 21,506.40 24,012.00 6,264.00 6,264.00 52,200.00 3,654.00	
Advertisement Office Supplies/Stationery Postage Elections, Legal Notice Professional Dues  Total Administrative Department  F. Park Maintenance- Buildings  Heating Fuel Building Cleaning Supplies Scavenger Service Electricity Water Maintenance Repairs	7,308.00 3,654.00 1,148.40 9,396.00 0 21,506.40 24,012.00 6,264.00 6,264.00 52,200.00 3,654.00 20,880.00	
Advertisement Office Supplies/Stationery Postage Elections, Legal Notice Professional Dues  Total Administrative Department  F. Park Maintenance- Buildings  Heating Fuel Building Cleaning Supplies Scavenger Service Electricity Water Maintenance Repairs Telephone	7,308.00 3,654.00 1,148.40 9,396.00 0 21,506.40 24,012.00 6,264.00 6,264.00 52,200.00 3,654.00 20,880.00 20,358.00	
Advertisement Office Supplies/Stationery Postage Elections, Legal Notice Professional Dues  Total Administrative Department  F. Park Maintenance- Buildings  Heating Fuel Building Cleaning Supplies Scavenger Service Electricity Water Maintenance Repairs	7,308.00 3,654.00 1,148.40 9,396.00 0 21,506.40 24,012.00 6,264.00 6,264.00 52,200.00 3,654.00 20,880.00	

Total Park Maintenance-Buildings	142,506.00
G. Park Maintenance-Grounds and Equipmen	t
Park Laborer's Compensation	219,143.33
Lumber and Materials	2,088.00
Painting and Supplies	3,132.00
Landscaping and Supplies	2,088.00
Purchase New Equipment	41,760.00
Repairs to Mechanical Equipment	5,220.00
Staff Development	3,132.00
Gasoline, Oil, and Motoring Supplies	10,440.01
Uniforms	1,044.00
Total Park Maintenance- Grounds and Equipment	288,047.34
Total Article I - General Corporate	804,877.89
Article II Recreation Program Fund	
A. Administration	
Salaries	160,487.63
Salaries-Summer	15,911.32
Recreation Advertisement	2,610.00
Staff Development	4,176.00
Supplies for Recreation Center	5,220.00
Intergovernmental Agreement	52,200.00
Total Administration	240,604.95
B. Programs	
General Recreation Programs	235,576.63
Cultural Programs	16,554.31
Educational Programs	16,554.30
Sports Programs	16,554.30
Trip/Tickets Programs	5,220.00
Special Events Programs	5,220.00
Total Programs	292,669.54

# C. Equipment

Recreation Equipment	8,575.03
Fitness Center	18,352.00
Security Cameras	25,000.00
Computers	7,819.07
Total Equipment	59,746.10
Total Article II	593,020.59
A.C. L. III L	
Article III- Insurance Program	
Liability Insurance	61,200.79
Workmen's Compensation	14,366.35
Surety Bonds	2,732.08
Hospitalization Insurance for Employees	52,300.78
Total Article III	130,600.00
Total Article IV-Social Security Benefits	43,831.00
Total Article V- IMRF	59,059.00
Total Article VI-General Obligation Bond	222,237.66
Total Article VII-Unemployment Insurance	47,726.00
Total Article VIII-Municipal Audit	9,932.80
Total Article IX-Special Recreation Services	104,400.00
Article X- Park Security	
Salaries/Contractual	62,915.66
Security System and Equipment	0
Total Article X	62,915.66
	22,0 10.00
Total Articles I-X	2,078,600.60

SECTION I: That the taxes herein levied are for the Corporate Fund, Recreation Program Fund, Insurance Program, Social Security Benefits, IMRF, Bonds, Unemployment Insurance, Municipal Audit, Programs for Special Recreation Services and Park Security be in addition to all other authorized taxes.

SECTION II: That the Secretary of the Dolton Park District shall make and file with the County Clerk of the Cook County, Illinois, a duly certified copy of this ordinance, and she shall certify to said County Clerk that the amount levied and assessed by this taxation as aforesaid to be extended upon the appropriate tax books for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2020 and ending April 30, 2021 and is required by said Park District to be so levied and assessed and extended upon the appropriate tax books for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2020 and ending April 30, 2021.

SECTION III: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval, and the same shall remain so from and after its passage and approval, and all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

PASSED AND DEPOSITED in my office this 8th day of December, 2020.

					. Kiel y / Treasurer Park District			
VOTE:								
AYES:_	Commissioner	Cleophus	"Cleo"	Jones,	Commissioner	Allen	<u>T.</u>	Sheard
Commis	ssioner Gail Tow	ers and Cor	nmission	er Leste	r L. Long			
NAYS:	None		. 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					
ABSEN	T: None							
1	APPROVED by	me this 8 <sup>th</sup>		06	- Flat /2		_	
				Cleanh	Iones /	-/		

President of Dolton Park District

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	
	)	SS
COUNTY OF COOK	)	

### TRUTH IN TAXATION

#### CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I, Cleophus Jones being dully elected qualified and acting President and presiding officer of the Dolton Park District in the State of Illinois, do hereby certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of the Illinois Property Tax Code – Truth in Taxation Law, 35 ILCS 200/18-55 through 18-85.

This certificate applies to the 2020-2021 levy.

WITNESS my hand and seal of said Dolton Park District this 8th day of December, 2020.

Cleophus Jones

President of Dolton Park District

\*\* Seal \*\*

